assistance (in Brazil, also known as “Auxílio Emergencial”) to go through the pandemic period 
without income. The temporary and emergency financial assistance provided by the state 
was created to help small business owners, housewives, informal workers, and unemployed 
taxpayers, and ranged from R$ 600 (six hundred reais) to R$ 1,200.00 (one thousand and two 
hundred reais) per month for five months, that is, during the economic shut down. These values 
were around 118 dollars and 237 dollars according to the exchange rate of December of 2020.

However, the identification of the target public and informal workers who were entitled to